Forum S.A. with Finsano S.A., KI Nieruchomości Sp. z o.o. and Finsano Consumer Finance S. A., where Finsano S.A. was the

acquiring company. The cash flow-generating unit in the impairment test is Kancelaria Prawnicza FORUM radca prawny

Krzysztof Piluś i spółka sp. k., and the goodwill assigned to Finsano S.A. amounts to PLN 5,662 thousand.

As of the balance sheet date, the goodwill asset was tested for impairment with the following assumptions:

▪ the business model will not change

▪ detailed cash flow projections cover the next 5 years

▪ revenues and costs increase proportionally 5% per year over the detailed forecast period

▪ 0% growth rate to extrapolate cash flow projections beyond the next 5 years

▪ capital expenditures and depreciation will balance out

▪ 19% tax rate

Annual consolidated financial statements for the 12-month period ended 31 March 2023.
(figures in PLN 000s)

36

▪ 12.89% discount rate.

The recoverable value was set at PLN 12,639 thousand. Accordingly, there was no indication of impairment recognition.

The table below presents a sensitivity analysis of the recoverable amount to a change in the test parameters:

Impact on recoverable value Change 31/03/2023

change in the discount rate +1 p.p. -393

change in the discount rate -1 p.p. 460

change in the long-term rate of growth (over 5 years) +1 p.p. 519

change in the long-term rate of growth (over 5 years) -1 p.p. -444

8.1.2. KI Solver sp. z o.o.

On 31 May 2021, Finsano S.A. acquired 100% of the shares in Advisers Sp. z o.o. (now KI Solver Sp. z o.o.) and thus gained control

of net assets with a fair value of PLN 981 thousand, equal to the book value as of the acquisition date. The fair value of the

consideration transferred amounted to PLN 3,030 thousand, generating goodwill attributable to the company in the amount

of PLN 2,049 thousand.

Under IFRS regulations, the main factor building goodwill attributable to KI Solver sp. z o.o. is an asset that cannot be

individually identified or separately recognized. In the case of KI Solver sp. z o.o., the attributed goodwill is the authorization